Currency Derivative -- -- --   --   -- -- -- -- -- --
19b.Off-Balance sheet Foreign

Currency Derivative -- -- --   --   -- -- -- -- -- --
20. Net Foreign Currency Asset / (liability)

position (9-18+19) (75.198) (8.652) (9.426)   --   -- (26.626) (6.381) (4.776) 3.137 --
21. Net Foreign Currency Asset / (liability)

position of monetary Items (TFRs 7.B23)
(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (75.198) (8.652) (9.426)   --   -- (26.626) (6.381) (4.776) 3.137 --

22. Fair Value of Financial Instruments
Used in Foreign Currency hedges -- -- --   --   -- -- -- -- -- --

23. hedged Foreign Currency Assets -- -- --   --   -- -- -- -- -- --
24. hedged Foreign

Currency liabilities -- -- --   --   -- -- -- -- -- --

* The British Sterling exchange risk for the subsidiaries whose current currency is not British Sterling is shown in the column.

Foreign Exchange Risk sensitivity Analysis
31 December 2017

profit / (loss) Equity
Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency

appreciation depreciation  appreciation depreciation

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of UsD against Tl
1-Net asset / liability of USD (3.263) 3.263 -- --

2-USD risk hedged (-) -- -- -- --

3-UsD net effect (1+2) (3.263) 3.263 -- --
Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of EUR against Tl

4-Net asset / liability of EURO (4.256) 4.256 -- --

5-Euro risk hedged (-) -- -- -- --

6-Euro net effect (4+5) (4.256) 4.256 -- --
Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of GBp against Tl

7-Net asset/liability of GBP -- -- -- --

8-GBP risk hedged (-) -- -- -- --

9-GBp net effect (7+8) -- -- -- --
Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10%
of other foreign currencies against Tl

10-Net asset / liability of other currency -- -- -- --

11-The part protected from other currency risks (-) -- -- -- --

12-Other currency net effect (10+11) -- -- -- --
Total (3+6+9+12) (7.519) 7.519 -- --

Foreign Exchange Risk sensitivity Analysis
31 December 2016

profit / (loss) Equity
Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency

appreciation depreciation  appreciation depreciation

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of UsD against Tl
1-Net asset / liability of USD (2.246) 2.246 -- --

2-USD risk hedged (-) -- -- -- --

3-UsD net effect (1+2) (2.246) 2.246 -- --
Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of EUR against Tl

4-Net asset / liability of EURO (1.772) 1.772 -- --

5-Euro risk hedged (-) -- -- -- --

6-Euro net effect (4+5) (1.772) 1.772 -- --
Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of GBp against Tl

7-Net asset/liability of GBP 1.355 (1.355) -- --

8-GBP risk hedged (-) -- -- -- --

9-GBp net effect (7+8) 1.355 (1.355) -- --
Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10%
of other foreign currencies against Tl

10-Net asset / liability of other currency -- -- -- --

11-The part protected from other currency risks (-) -- -- -- --

12-Other currency net effect (10+11) -- -- -- --
Total (3+6+9+12) (2.663) 2.663 -- --

29. FINANCIAl INsTRUmENTs
(DIsClOsUREs FOR FAIR VAlUE
AND hEDGE ACCOUNTING)

Classification of Financial Instruments
The Group has classified its financial assets and liabilities
as loans and receivables. Cash and cash equivalents of
the financial assets (Note 5), trade receivables (Note 4
and 7) and other receivables (Note 4 and 8) of the Group
are classified as loans and receivables and measured at
amortized cost using the effective interest method. The
financial liabilities of the Group are composed of trade
payables (Note 4 and 7) and other payables (Note 4 and
8); they are classified by amortized costs as carried